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MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE 2017/18 

 

PUBLIC ITEM   

This item is for consideration in the public part of the meeting. 

 

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION 

The report provides details of the key performance outcomes for the first half of the financial year 2017/18.  

Performance is reported against the targets set for the year and commentary is provided by performance 

exception.  

 

SOURCE OF INFORMATION 

Environment, Health & Housing team input data into the InPhase corporate online system from service based 

performance data 

 

LINK TO INFORMATION 

http://fyldeperformance.inphase.com - Full Corporate Performance suite for Fylde Council  

 

WHY IS THIS INFORMATION BEING GIVEN TO THE COMMITTEE? 

The performance information is relevant to the committee terms of reference and the responsibility of the 

committee to monitor performance of the services within its remit.  

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 

Contact: Alex Scrivens, Performance & Improvement Manager (01253 658543 or alexs@fylde.gov.uk).  
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Mid-Year Commentary by Performance Exception for the Environment, Health & Housing Committee 

 

 

************************** PERFORMANCE ABOVE TARGET ***************************** 

Commentary is provided to explain why progress has exceeded target, with details of how this will be maintained. 

 

PM106 Homelessness relieved (decision made assisted to find accommodation) was 18 and last year’s comparison 

figure was 1, the target is 3. 

Qtr 1’s figure was 8 and Qtr 2 figure was 2, to date the Cumulative figure is 10.  We have been working with a 

number of households already homeless to relieve their situation.   

 

PM109 Percentage of food hygiene interventions completed (Category A to D) was 63 and last year’s comparison 

figure was 38, the target is 45. 

The completion of the inspection programme is kept under constant review throughout the year to ensure that end 

of year targets will be met. The number of interventions completed can fluctuate, dependent upon levels of other 

incoming work load within the team.      

 

PM25: % of premises scoring 3 or higher on the food hygiene rating scheme was 92 and last year’s comparison 

figure was 76, the target is 85. 

It is the responsibility of the food business to comply with the law. The team work closely with businesses to improve 

and achieve compliance with every inspection. The National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme is key to driving up 

compliance and officers will assist businesses with re-rating visits when requested. Where non-compliance is 

identified, proportionate and risk based action will be taken with measures in place to improve standards.      

 

PM97a: The length of time for applicants on the waiting list for a Disabled facility grant (weeks) was 0 and last year’s 

comparison figure was 20, the target is 50. 

The target of 50 is an historical figure.  With extra funding from the Better Care Fund there is now no waiting time 

for households to have a Disabled Facilities Grant completed. 

 

 

 

**************************PERFORMANCE BELOW TARGET ***************************** 

Commentary is provided to explain why performance is currently not on target, with details of any corrective 

action. 

 

PM104 Total cases homelessness prevented, able to remain in own home was 17 and last year’s comparison figure 

was 25, the target is 21. 

The total number of households where homelessness was prevented, able to remain in own home for 2016/17 was 

31.   We are still on progress to support a similar number of households to remain in their own accommodation in 

2017/18.   

 

PM105 Total cases homelessness prevented, assisted to obtain alternative accommodation was 14 and last year’s 

comparison figure was 18, the target is 21. 

The total number of households where homelessness was prevented, assisted to obtain alternative accommodation 

for 2016/17 was 28. We are still on progress to help a similar number of households to obtain alternative 

accommodation in 2017/18 

 

PM29a: Total number of housing advice cases was 183 and last year’s comparison figure was 208, the target is 210. 

The total number of housing advice cases for 2016/17 was 280. We are still on progress to help a similar number of 

households with advice in 2017/18.  The Year to date targets are incorrect it should read 70 per quarter. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

PERFORMANCE KEY ICON STATUS 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1: Performance Measures mid-year performance (1st April 2017 - 30th September 2017) 

 


